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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 21-1211

LUHO HEARING DATE: October 25, 2021

CASE REVIEWER: Kevie Defranc

REQUEST: Theapplicant is requesting a setback variance for a proposed accessory structure on a single-family

lot zoned AS-1.

VARIANCE(S):

Per LDC Sec. 6.11.04.C.1, accessory structures that are 15 feet or less in height shall not be erected in any required
front yard except under certain circumstances which do not apply to this case. Accessory structures shall be
permitted in front yards at twice the depth of the required front yard, or 50 feet, whichever is less. Additionally,
such structures shall not occupy required side yards. Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the required front yard setback n
the AS-1 district is 50 feet. The applicant requests a 45-foot reduction to the required front yard setback to allow

a setback of 5 feet from the northwesterly lot line.

FINDINGS:

e  The AS-1 district requires a minimum lot size of one acre and minimum lot width of 150 feet. The subject

parcelis 0.94 acres in size and 125 feet in width. However, it has been certified as a legal nonconforming
lot per NCL 21-1346 in the case record.

Access to the subject property is provided via an easement, Collins Springs Cove, which connects to a
public street, Watson Road, to the north of the property. Per LDC Section 6.01.03.F.9, required yards on
lots accessed by easements shall be oriented with respect to the roadway to which the easement connects,
as if the lot abutted the roadway. Therefore, the required front yard on the subject property is along the
northwesterly lot line.

According to the applicant, the proposed accessory structure will have a maximum height of 15 feet.

According to the applicant, there are plans to replace the existing house on the property with the “new
house” shown on the survey submitted with the subject variance. However, the applicant has advised staff
that the “new house” is not part of the subject variance request. Therefore, staff has advised the applicant
that any variances which may be identified and requested in the future for the “new house” will require
submittal of a separate variance application at that time.

DISCLAIMER:

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant. Additional
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits. The granting of these variances
does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but
not limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals.
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Hillsborough Additional / Revised
County Florida

s« Development Services l nfo r m aﬁ 0 n S h e et Date Stamp Here

601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 19th Floor | (813) 272 5600

Application Number: VAR-21-1211 Applicant’s Name: Belvedere Builders/ Michael Kildow

Reviewing Planner’s Name: Kevie Defranc Date: 10/06/2021

Application Type:
D Planned Development (PD) D Minor Modification/Personal Appearance (PRS) D Standard Rezoning (RZ)

& Variance (VAR) D Development of Regional Impact (DRI) |:| Major Modification (MM)
M Special Use (SU) L] conditional Use (CU) D Other

Current Hearing Date (if applicable): 10/25/2021

The following must be attached to this Sheet.

U cover Letter with summary of the changes and/or additional information provided. If a revised Site Plan is being

submitted, all changes on the site plan must be listed in detail in the Cover Letter.

An updated Project Narrative consistent with the changes or additional information provided, if applicable.

Submittal Via:

Email (Preferred). Note that no follow up paper file is necessary. Pdf format only. Maximum attachment(s) size is 15 MB.

Email this sheet along all the additional/revised submittal items in pdf to: Zoningintake-DSD@hcflgov.net

U Mail or delivery. Number of Plans Submitted:  Large Small

For PD, MM, PRS and SU: 7 large copies 24”X36”, one small 8.5X11".

For RZ-Standard: if plot plan is larger than 8.5”X11”, 7 large copies should be submitted.
For Minor Change: 6 large copies.

For Variances or Conditional Use permits: one 8.5”X11” or larger)

Mail to: Hand Deliver to:

Development Services Department County Center

Community Development Division Development Services Department
P.O. Box 1110 19th Floor

Tampa, FL 33601-1110 601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa

I certify that changek described above are the only changes that have been made to the submission. Any further
changes will require an additional submission and certification.

10/6/ 202/
T \ Signature Date
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
(] Notification E-Mail Sent ' scanned into OPTIX
U] Transmittal Completed ' In-Take Completed by:
lof1 04/2020
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10/6/2021

Hillsborough County Development Services
Attn: Kevie Defranc, Senior Planner

601 E Kennedy Blvd.

Tampa, FL. 33602

RE: Var-21-1211

Dear Mr. Defranc,
Please see our attached revision to our variance application for 6713 Collins Spring Cove., Riverview, FL

The revision specifically corrects item #2 on the variance request so that the proper land development code is
reflected. The documents attached include;

1) This cover letter

2) Completed Additional/Revised Information Sheet
3) Variance Application pages 1 - 3

Regards,

Michael Kildow
Belvedere Builders LLC.

1385 Oakfield Dr. Brandon, FL 33511
813-655-6600

21-1211
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Application Number: VAR 2/-/2.//
VARIANCE REQUEST

Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be
helpful in understanding the request. This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being requested (e.g.
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional
space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application.

We, wourh Like To RKemove e EXISTING '3%;‘2‘7‘;@/5 /)M«fx)oéy CALHEE
ADd  ConsteveT A New 73x25 x 15 juf Sowey Chence

THe Cureewsr IDC AST Poes Nor Aiimw A DeTACTEN
Srevcrvee tocated 0 the Sromt VIS

Due 1o e exrpeme Exvsnne Jor aeades , we Need o

Urierze Tins LOlarmon) fop THE Nedw EaLacs AS (+<

THE ONLY LEVEL AREA oN THE Loy THAr Hurompd ies
Cuo ABe SAFELY FARKED .

N&W H@ USE: oN Svevey NOT INCLUDED [N VaRIGHCE REGUEST
A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code:

LDcC - Seetion . /DY

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? No v~ Yes
If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application.

Do youlh}e any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?
No Yes If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to
the application(s):

Is this a request for a wetland setback variance? No \/ Yes
If yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with
this Application Packet (Attachment A).

Please indicate the existing or proposed utilities for the subject property: N/A
Public Water Public Wastewater Private Well &cish r_s? Septic Tank = x ﬁ'iﬁ‘d?

—

Is the variance VMW a third lot on well and/or septic or non-residential development with an intensity of three
ERC's? No Yes If yes, you must submit a final determ ination of the “Water, Wastewater,
and/or Reclaimed Water — Service Application Conditional Approval — Reservation of Capacity” prior to your
public hearing (form may be obtained from 19™ floor County Center).

3 07/02/2014
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Application Number: _21-1211

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach
extra pages to this application.

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property and are not
those suffered in common with other property similarly located?

We Wouln LlKe To Remove THE Existne 47 % Q4 mpsooey SARAE A

Qoosmeuce A& New T13'%x25° masovly CALAGE. DUE To HiE  HoRd St O

DF THE SxrREME EX(SHANG [OT GRAIFS |, TMIS [oCamion) FoRr THE NELJ
ARAL S THE oNiY  Leve] AR 15 CoT Why ) AUTOMOBLL 400 Bl By (2

2.Describe how the literal requirem ents of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC.
Tie fupoenT bDE-ASL pees por allew a detacked Steucrvee Locaed in the front-
Vard o Ceoss —the HO° front setback. Doe T THE SXxfreme é’—zvs?“/‘/zg
Lot arodes, this focaltrintbr THE NeW GROACE |S THE oniy (EVEL AREA

onN TS LOT TwAT o A

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y
would be affected by allowance of the variance.

TUELL S wn Ex{sT2A3 4 x 24 MASOLLY CACACE N BAD SHAE THAT WE

Woulh L\Ke To LQemove.. e wouih LUKe To Consmpecr A aew 73 X257

MBS ompy GARAGE IN THAT SANE GENERAL AREA AS THE EX/STING
<Ducrvelt, No orHee HomeEs Wikl BE ADVERSIN AFFECTED.

4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and purpose ofthe LDC andthe
Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose).

THe Vel Alons THE HomEownER TO ConsrRoct A fewd T3 x2S
MASoO M CAPAGE [N PIACE OF Ao SXISTING R4 X Q4 qarage

o lE N RAD SHBPE  THEpe (s Nor ARCHER [ocAT00 of 714S
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5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

DUE (o THE EXIREME EXISTING LOT CAPDES , TH \S Lpch1I00 (DA THE
NEW CARAGCE [S THE oMLY BEVEL ARLEA O THIS Lol THAT
_putprnBiles  CAR Be JATELY PARLKEIN

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia 1 justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s
intended to be secured by tl}e LDC and the individual hardshjps that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.
THE Ex/SrING 24 x 24" masonkay parking GA0Ge. (s > Béd SHALE AMn WL
WANT TO _REMOUE. [T AND Consrderr 4 Pe” 734 X Q57 MASODLY :
CABACE Forr THE HomEptdNER 7O 1P HiS AeaDnldlili<s (/R E 7o
C AT TIE VALIANCE WOoWLD MEAN THE ot ow w=es Cpurd P07

Faok THEIL ArDMOBIES 1 PREKNG CALACE o

4 07/02/2014
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Corrective Warranty Deed

Made this 30" day of January 2015 by Richard C. McConnell and Darlene K. McConnell, Husband And Wife,
hereinafler called the Grantor, to Simon N. Spiers and Carolyn J Spiers, Husband And Wife, whose post office address
is: 612 Bennington Place, Charlotte, NC 28211, hereinafter called the Grantee:

(Whenever used herein the term “Grantor” and “Grantee” include all the parties to this insirument and the heirs, legal
representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

Witnesseth, that the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable
consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys
and confimms unto the Grantee, all that certain land situated in Hillsborough County, Florida, viz:

Commencing at the NW corner of Government Lot 2, Section 9, Township 30 8., Range 20 E., Illlisborough
County, Florida; run thence S. (assumed bearing), along the W, boundary of sald Government Lot 2, for 662
feet; thence E, for 165 feet; thence N, 70° E for 120 feet to the point of beginning of the tract of land hereln
described; From sald Point of Beginning run thence N, 39° 30' E. for 125 feel; thence S. 35° E. for 139 feet,
more or less, (o the Northerly bank of the Bayou on the N. side of the Alafia River; thence Southwesterly,
Southerly, and Southwesterly, along the Northerly bank of sald Bayou, to a point on the N, side of the Alafia
River which bears S, 35° E. from the Point of Beginning; thence N. 35° W, for 230 feet, more or less; to the
Point of Beginning.

And

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Government Lot 2, Section 9, Township 30 South, Range 20 East,
Hillsborough County, Florida; run thence South (assumed bearing), along the West boundary of said
Government Lot 2, for 662 feet; thence East, for 165 feet; thence N. 70° 00'00" E., for 120 feet, to the Point of
Beginning of the tract of land herein described: From said Point of Beginning, run thence N, 39° 30'00" E., for
125 feet; thence N, 35° 00'00" W., for 70 fect; thence S. 39° 30'00" W., for 125 feet; thence S, 35° 00’ 00" E., for
70 feet, to the Point of Beginning.

Together with an easement for ingress, egress and utllities created by Right of Way Easement recorded in
Officlal Record Book 2370, Page 216, Hillsborough County, Florida.

Parcel 1dentification Number:  U-09-30-20-22.2-000002-84130.0

This deed Is belng given to correct the year of the date of the transfer contained in Warra nty Deed flled In
O.R. Book 23084, Page 1756, Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever,

And liw Vinsnto: hereby covenais with sand Urantee that the Grantor is luwlully serazd of aaid land in fee simple; that
the Ciratdar hns gued right and lswial sutharity 1o x<il and convey said lant, that the Casitnr herey fully warrants the
vl to 2k} lind ancl will defend 1he same apaanst the lawful claims of all psersots whamsuevel, end that said land is free
wonll encumlnances Subjeet le covenpnis, teitrictions, easements vl record and lases i th* current year and
subsequert years,

In Witness Whereof, the said Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written,

Stqued. veulis! and delvered i our presence: /.——-—) 7y J
e 2t O Wy ety
kS . . . | q (D R oo o

A [ i
Witinwy to R: tichurd C. McConnell
11214 Desoto Road

1
Print Name ,{. /%3 Q’VA’I\M’I\ <~ Riverview, Fl. 33578
A . J

;
A7

. A e e
- - RS S S Lo
Wiineat fo Hichand C MeConnell (Ripnating

Frani Name: HL.._:';.L,T.__’J _ e X
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State of Florida
County of Hillsborough
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State of Florida
County of Hillsborough
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Awdzie b McConnell | who: | s personadly kuewn tome or [ ] pradupcd _ [

(.

wientificnan
\

et

Signaliec)

'u§nm§ssim-.Explres: - i B

Stamp/Seal Kot 7 Comme# FFOT7818
UEV"  Expires 12/18/2017

Incident (o the lssunnce of title insnrance.
WARANTYDEED

REV 4-14.15

fo

21-1211



Recei ved Cctober 6, 2021
Devel opnent Servi ces

Hillsborough Additional / Revised
County Florida

s« Development Services l nfo r m aﬁ 0 n S h e et Date Stamp Here

601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 19th Floor | (813) 272 5600

Application Number: VAR-21-1211 Applicant’s Name: Belvedere Builders/ Michael Kildow

Reviewing Planner’s Name: Kevie Defranc Date: 10/06/2021

Application Type:
D Planned Development (PD) D Minor Modification/Personal Appearance (PRS) D Standard Rezoning (RZ)

& Variance (VAR) D Development of Regional Impact (DRI) |:| Major Modification (MM)
M Special Use (SU) L] conditional Use (CU) D Other

Current Hearing Date (if applicable): 10/25/2021

The following must be attached to this Sheet.

U cover Letter with summary of the changes and/or additional information provided. If a revised Site Plan is being

submitted, all changes on the site plan must be listed in detail in the Cover Letter.

An updated Project Narrative consistent with the changes or additional information provided, if applicable.

Submittal Via:

Email (Preferred). Note that no follow up paper file is necessary. Pdf format only. Maximum attachment(s) size is 15 MB.

Email this sheet along all the additional/revised submittal items in pdf to: Zoningintake-DSD@hcflgov.net

U Mail or delivery. Number of Plans Submitted:  Large Small

For PD, MM, PRS and SU: 7 large copies 24”X36”, one small 8.5X11".

For RZ-Standard: if plot plan is larger than 8.5”X11”, 7 large copies should be submitted.
For Minor Change: 6 large copies.

For Variances or Conditional Use permits: one 8.5”X11” or larger)

Mail to: Hand Deliver to:

Development Services Department County Center

Community Development Division Development Services Department
P.O. Box 1110 19th Floor

Tampa, FL 33601-1110 601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa

I certify that changek described above are the only changes that have been made to the submission. Any further
changes will require an additional submission and certification.

10/6/ 202/
T \ Signature Date
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
(] Notification E-Mail Sent ' scanned into OPTIX
U] Transmittal Completed ' In-Take Completed by:
lof1 04/2020
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10/6/2021

Hillsborough County Development Services
Attn: Kevie Defranc, Senior Planner

601 E Kennedy Blvd.

Tampa, FL. 33602

RE: Var-21-1211

Dear Mr. Defranc,
Please see our attached revision to our variance application for 6713 Collins Spring Cove., Riverview, FL

The revision specifically corrects item #2 on the variance request so that the proper land development code is
reflected. The documents attached include;

1) This cover letter

2) Completed Additional/Revised Information Sheet
3) Variance Application pages 1 - 3

Regards,

Michael Kildow
Belvedere Builders LLC.

1385 Oakfield Dr. Brandon, FL 33511
813-655-6600

21-1211
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VARIANCE APPLICATION

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS TO ALL APPLICANTS:
You must schedule an appointment to submit this application by calling 813-272-5600,
All requirements listed on the submittal checklist must be met, Incomplete applications will not be accepted,

Hil

Property Information
Address: £7)3 (ol Sorh City/State/Zip: 5 33578 TWN.RN-SEC:;S’_Q_M
Folio(s): 0’7 4148~ Q050  Zening:_AS-7  Future Land Use: /- 2. Property Size: » 7 gerzs
Property Owner Information
Name:_ Sjmon & (; Q@i(;rd SOIEQS Daytime Phone: .
Address: (57/3 (3 [fyus ggr_r;g( b CitylStatelZip: _fOnornerd f7. 3R573
Bmil:_Splers SNp Qmail, Corq FAXNumber: ____Af /A ’

Applicant Information :
Name: M»FDQ // Muchae! p. Kiepoc Daytime Phone: _&/3 - 333 L489
Address: _[_36 g Dﬁkéf"-? 1 De. City/State/Zip: Bf‘anafon 2. 33851/
Email: 7z ; FAX Number: A fa

Applicant’s Representative (if different than abave)

. Daytime Phone: _ &/ 3— %0 ~ 74455

; AL
Address: /374 &%’g bl j)ﬁ City / State/Zip: _&WL P 3235/
msitAi ) Bl ity B ettt 2., oy |

FAX Number: n /4-

Name:

I HEREBY S WEAR OR AFFIRM THATAL L THE INFORMATIGN 1 HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE PROCESSING OF ThiS APPLICATION

PROVIDED IN THIS APP LICATION PACKET IS TRU E AND AND RECOGNIZE ! ETITH
ACCURATE, TO THE BEST OFM Y KNOWLEDGE, AND smgznssx NDTMT S ACH?N S e iy

AUTHORIZE THE REPRES TATIVE LISTED ABOVE TO
MYB v N.

Signatus of Applicant

M EL witsews
Type or Print Name
i Intake Staff Signanyre: Intake Date: '
i _—
:! Case Number; Public Hearing Date: — :
- Receipt Number: ;
Development Services Department, 601 g Kennedy Blvd, 20" Fioor 07022014




	REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a setback variance for a proposed accessory structure on a single-family lot zoned AS-1.
	VARIANCE(S):
	Per LDC Sec. 6.11.04.C.1, accessory structures that are 15 feet or less in height shall not be erected in any required front yard except under certain circumstances which do not apply to this case. Accessory structures shall be permitted in front yard...
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